

### **Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission**

# MEMO

To: BCWMC Commissioners From: Administrator Jester Date: January 9, 2025

#### RE: Resolution to Transfer Funds from CIP Account to Administrative Account

The Commission should approve a resolution to transfer funds from the CIP account to the administrative account (i.e., operating budget) to help cover the cost of implementing a CIP program. (See <u>fiscal policy</u> <u>3.3</u> for policy language.)

For 2024, the final levy totaled \$2,238,000. Depending on the results of the discussion in Item 5B, the Commission should take action transferring up to 2.5% of the 2024 CIP levy into the administrative account. The attached resolutions present two different options for commission consideration: transferring 2.0% (\$44,760) or 2.5% (\$55,950).



## **Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission**

**RESOLUTION NO. 25-03** 

Member \_\_\_\_\_\_ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REIMBURSEMENT TO THE BASSETT CREEK WATERSHED MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 2.5% OF THE TAX LEVY REQUEST TO HENNEPIN COUNTY FOR COLLECTION IN 2024, FOR ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP) PROJECTS AND APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF THE FUNDS FROM THE CIP ACCOUNT TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOUNT

BE IT RESOLVED by the Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission of the Cities of Crystal, Golden Valley, Medicine Lake, Minneapolis, Minnetonka, New Hope, Plymouth, Robbinsdale, and St. Louis Park that:

- The Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission (BCWMC) will be reimbursed \$55,950, which is 2.5% of the BCWMC's September 2023 tax request in the amount of \$2,238,000 to Hennepin County for collection in 2024, for administrative expenses for Capital Improvement Projects.
- 2. The Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission directs its Deputy Treasurer or Contracted Financial Firm to transfer the reimbursed funds from the Commission's CIP Account to its Administrative Account.

Attest

Chair

Date

Secretary

Date

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was seconded by Member \_\_\_\_\_\_ and upon a vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof: \_\_\_ members, and the following voted against the same: \_\_\_\_ members whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.



## **Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission**

**RESOLUTION NO. 25-03** 

Member \_\_\_\_\_\_ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REIMBURSEMENT TO THE BASSETT CREEK WATERSHED MANAGEMENT COMMISSION 2.0% OF THE TAX LEVY REQUEST TO HENNEPIN COUNTY FOR COLLECTION IN 2024, FOR ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP) PROJECTS AND APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF THE FUNDS FROM THE CIP ACCOUNT TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOUNT

BE IT RESOLVED by the Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission of the Cities of Crystal, Golden Valley, Medicine Lake, Minneapolis, Minnetonka, New Hope, Plymouth, Robbinsdale, and St. Louis Park that:

- The Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission (BCWMC) will be reimbursed \$44,760, which is 2.0% of the BCWMC's September 2023 tax request in the amount of \$2,238,000 to Hennepin County for collection in 2024, for administrative expenses for Capital Improvement Projects.
- 2. The Bassett Creek Watershed Management Commission directs its Deputy Treasurer or Contracted Financial Firm to transfer the reimbursed funds from the Commission's CIP Account to its Administrative Account.

Attest

Chair

Date

Secretary

Date

The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was seconded by Member \_\_\_\_\_\_ and upon a vote being taken thereon, the following voted in favor thereof: \_\_\_ members, and the following voted against the same: \_\_\_\_ members whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.